

**In The Court of Appeals  
OF MARYLAND**

---

**DOCKET NO. 44, SEPTEMBER TERM 2006**

FRANK CONAWAY, in his official capacity as Baltimore City Circuit Court Clerk; ROSALYN PUGH, in her official capacity as Prince George's County Circuit Court Clerk; EVELYN ARNOLD, in her official capacity as St. Mary's County Circuit Court Clerk; and MICHAEL BAKER, in his official capacity as Dorchester County Circuit Court Clerk,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

-against-

GITANJALI DEANE & LISA POLYAK; ALVIN WILLIAMS & NIGEL SIMON; TAKIA FOSKEY & JOANNE RABB; JODI KELBER-KAYE & STACEY KARGMAN-KAYE; DONNA MYERS & MARIA BARQUERO; JOHN LESTITIAN; CHARLES BLACKBURN & GLEN DEHN; STEVEN PALMER & RYAN KILLOUGH; PATRICK WOJAHN & DAVID KOLESAR; and MIKKOLE MOZELLE & PHELICIA KEBREAU,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF ADDRESSING PROPER APPLICATION OF MARYLAND'S RATIONAL REVIEW STANDARDS SUBMITTED BY *AMICI CURIAE* THE BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, THE MARYLAND DISABILITY LAW CENTER, MARYLAND ADAPT, THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT LIVING, THE NATIONAL MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER, AND PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY**

---

**On Appeal from The Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Maryland,  
Honorable M. Brooke Murdock, Judge**

Susan Sommer\*  
Lambda Legal  
120 Wall St., Suite 1500  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585(ph)  
(212) 809-0055 (f)

C. Christopher Brown  
Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP  
120 E. Baltimore St., Suite 1700  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 962-1030 (ph)  
(410) 385-0869 (f)

Helene B. Madonick\*  
Amy L. McGinnis  
Leslie M. Hill  
Joshua I. Kaplan\*  
Arnold & Porter LLP  
555 12<sup>th</sup> St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000 (ph)  
(202) 942-5999 (f)

\*Admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
I. Maryland’s Rational Review Test Requires That Burdens Created By A Legislative Classification Rationally Advance A Legitimate Government Purpose And Is Applied Most Actively To Classifications Impinging On Important Interests Of Maryland Residents Or Disfavoring Discrete Groups of Individuals.....	5
A. The Court’s careful application of the rational basis test in cases challenging classifications that impinge on important personal interests or burden discrete groups of individuals demonstrates the meaningful review required in this case, if rational basis review is the standard applied. ....	9
B. Defendants rely on inapposite cases involving more purely economic regulatory classifications imposing incidental burdens, where the Court’s deference to legislative judgments is highest. ....	15
II. The Supreme Court Likewise Applies Rational Review To Strike Down Legislative Classifications That Do Not Advance A Legitimate And Independent Government Goal And Reviews With Special Care Those That Impinge On Important Personal Interests Or Disfavor A Discrete Group Of Individuals. ....	17
A. Under “conventional and venerable” equal protection standards the Supreme Court requires at minimum that burdens created by a legislative classification bear a rational relationship to a legitimate and independent government interest. ....	18
B. The Supreme Court applies rational basis review with particular care where important personal and family relationships or historically disfavored groups are affected.....	23
III. The Recent Marriage Cases From Other Jurisdictions Relied On By Defendants Do Not Follow The Rational Review Standards Applied By This Court And The U.S. Supreme Court And Should Not Be Followed Here. ....	28

IV. Rational Review, Properly Applied, Calls For Careful Examination  
Of The Marriage Restriction And Whether It Serves A Legitimate  
Government Purpose. .... 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	17
<i>Attorney General v. Waldron</i> , 289 Md. 683 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boswell v. Boswell</i> , 352 Md. 204 (1998).....	7, 34
<i>Bruce v. Dir., Chesapeake Bay Affairs</i> , 261 Md. 585 (1971).....	6, 14
<i>City of Baltimore v. Charles Center Ctr. Parking, Inc.</i> , 259 Md. 595 (1970).....	36
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Day</i> , 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994).....	29
<i>Compare Piscatelli v. Bd. of Liquor License Comm'rs</i> , 378 Md. 623 (2003).....	16
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	20
<i>Dasch v. Jackson</i> , 170 Md. 251 (1936).....	14
<i>Deane &amp; Polyak v. Conaway</i> , No. 24-C-04-005390, 2006 WL 148145 (Md. Cir. Ct. Jan. 20, 2006).....	3, 28
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	19, 20

<i>Frankel v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Md. Sys.</i> , 361 Md. 298 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, __ N.E.2d __, 2006 N.Y. LEXIS 1836 (2006).....	4
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	20, 21, 35
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 295 Md. 597 (1983).....	16
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , -- Cal. Rptr. 3d --, 2006 WL 2838121 (Ct. App. Oct. 5, 2006).....	30
<i>Kirsch v. Prince George's County</i> , 331 Md. 89 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland State Bd. of Barber Exam'rs v. Kuhn</i> , 270 Md. 496 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 875 A.2d 259 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005), <i>appeal pending</i> .....	30
<i>Maryland Aggregates Ass'n Inc. v. State</i> , 337 Md. 658 (1995).....	15
<i>Mayor of Havre de Grace v. Johnson</i> , 143 Md. 601 (1923).....	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	19

<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	29
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 325 Md. 342 (1992).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	19
<i>Piscatelli v. Bd. of Liquor License Comm'rs</i> , 378 Md. 623 (2003).....	15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Ct.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	30
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	23
<i>Verzi v. Baltimore County</i> , 333 Md. 411 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 281 Md. 593 (1977).....	15
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Coupard</i> , 304 Md. 340 (1985).....	16, 36
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	21, 22, 35
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	21

## RULES

Md. Family Law § 2-201 .....	3, 30, 37, 39
Md. Rule 8-504(a)(8).....	41
